MINUTES OF THE 6" STATE LEVEL COMMITTEE MEETING HELD FOR 30%
CENTRAL CAPITAL INVESTMENT INCENTIVE FOR ACCESS TO CREDIT
(CCIIAC) UNDER NORTH EAST INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
(NEIDS), 2017 HELD ON 30-04-2022 AT 11:00 AM IN THE CONFERENCE HALL
OF THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE,
ASSAM, UDYOG BHAWAN, BAMUNIMAIDAM, GUWAHATI-21

Membérs Present

- SL | Name of the Official Designation Organisation
No. _
1. Secretary to the Govt. of Industries,
- Assam Commerce & Public
Dr Lakshmanan S, IAS | & Enterprise |
Chairman, State Level P
. Committee Department
2| Shri Protim Phukan _ ~ AGM NEDFi
3 |shris ayanta Das Under Secretary Flnan]:c)ZrEEC—II),
4 | Shri Ashok Basumatary | Manager SBI
5 | Shri Tapan Sarma ~ Manager (T) j AIDC Ltd.
6 | Shri Sona Das B Chief Manager Indian Bank
7 | Md Imntiaz Hasan - Chief Manager CBI
8 . ) Kotak Mahindra
Shri Salicﬁp Mondal _ Manager Bank Ltd.
|9 | Shri Amrit Jyoti Baruah Manager | Union Bank of India
10 | Commissioner of
Industries & Commerce, Udvos Bhawan
Shri Oinam Sarankumar Singh, Assam B Yog Bhawan,
IAS : & amunimaidam, |

Member Secretary, State Guwahati-21

Level Committee

Other Officials Present
1. Shri Himanga D Das, Additional Director of Industries & Commerce, Assam

2. Shri Tapan Deka, Joint Director of Industries & Commerce, Assam
3. Shri Santanu Deuri, Deputy Director of Industries & Commerce, Assam

Dr Lakshmanan S, IAS, Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Industries, Commerce & Public
Enterprise Department & Chairman, and State Level Committee presided over the meeting,

Shri Oinam Sarankumar Singh, JIAS, Commissioner of Industries & Commerce, Assam
and Member Secretary to the State Level Committee welcomed the Members & informed the
Membets that the meeting has been convened to consider the claims of 30% Central Capital
Investment Incentive for Access to Credit (CCIIAC) under NEIDS, 2017.

Agenda1:  Confirmation of the 5" SLC for consideration of 30% Central Capital
Investment Incentive for Access to Credit (CCIIAC) held on 08-02-2022
As no comments were received from any Members, Minutes of the 5% SLC for
consideration of 30% Central Capital Investment Incentive for Access to Credit (CCIIAC)
held on 08-02-2022 was confirmed.

Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 1

(2

413



Agenda2: Consideration of 30% Central Capital Investment Incentive for Access to
Credit (CCIIAC)
The Member Secretary placed 24 (Twenty-Four) Nos. of fresh claims and 2 No. of

deferred claims from previous meeting for 30% CCIIAC claims for consideration of the
Committee. After detailed deliberation 23 Nos. of claims were recommended by the 6" SLC
while 3 Nos. were deferred for re-verification owing to short period loan (pre closure) and
doubtful presence in local market etc. Decisions of the meeting as appended below :

@1

e s i e — e e ]

Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022

4H



1. Balaji Traders, Industrial Estate, Dorzkapar Sivasagar

A. Constitution of the unit Partnership
B. Sector Manufacturing
C. Ttem (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered Membrane Door
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial 04-06-2018
Production/ Service rendered

E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 22-10-2020
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at

a. DI&CC 12-06-2021

b. Cl&C 29-11-2021

G. Eligibility Check

a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of

NEIDS, 2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
c. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of the date of Grant of
Registration under NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Claimed by Amount recommended by
the Unit DI&CC FVT/ 30% of Cl&C 30% of
(in3) (in%) Inspection FVT/ (in) recommendation
Team Inspection of C1&C
(in%) Team ‘
: SRR | S  S— (in )
20,84,860.00 | 20,84,860.00 N/A N/A 1 20,01,360.00 | 00|  6,00,408.00 00 |

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC & 30% CCIIAC is

less than 50.00. Lakh, proposal is physically verified by the Officials of District

Industries & Commerce Centre of respective district. Payment against eligible investment

are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended

amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
6,00,408.00 (Rupees Six Lakh Four Hundred Eight) only as 30% CCIIAC against
Eligible Investment of 20,01,360.00 (Rupees Twenty Lakh One Thousand Three

Hundred Sixty) only.

i

Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022

A

Page 3

43¢



" 2. Raamor Enterprise, NH-37, Badri Basti, Kashipur, Silchar

A. Constitution of the unit : Partnership
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered Paper Cup, Plates etc.
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 01-04-2021
Production/ Service rendered
E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 3 02-08-2021
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at
a. DI&CC : 22-11-2021
b. CI&C : 15-02-2022

G. Eligibility Check
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities: B
Claimed by Amount recommended by
theUnit = DI&CC | FVI/ 30% of Cl&C | 30% of
(in%) | (in ) | Inspection FVT/ (in%) recommendation
| Team Inspection of C1&C
(in%) Team
- (in%) _
64,78,403.00 | 54,92,544. 00 | N/A N/A | 54,92,544.00 16,47,763.00 |

Since, eligible investment recommended by concemed DI&CC & 30% CCIIAC is
less than ¥50.00 Lakh, proposal is physically verified by the Officials of District
Industries & Commerce Centre of respective district. Payment against eligible investment
are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended
amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
X16,47,763.00 (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Three)
only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible [nvestment of ¥54,92,544.00 (Rupees Fifty Four
Lakh Ninety Two Thousand Five Hundred Forty Four) only.

p

Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 4

4%



~ 3. Skylark Concrete Udyog, Vill.-
Kamarkuchi, Barbhag, Nalbari

Constitution of the unit
Sector
Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered
Date of Commencement of Commercial
Production/ Service rendered
Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017
Date of Receipt of Claim at

a. DI&CC

b. CI&C
G. Eligibility Check :

Caowp>

e

No.- 1 Bardhanara,

Partnership

- Manufacturing
Paver Blocks
14-10-2020

02-08-2021

30-09-2021
29-01-2022

a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexuré-I of

NEIDS, 2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
c. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Grant of Registration

under NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities: ) o
Claimed by | Amount recommended by
the Unit DI&CC | FVT/ | 30%of | CI&C 30% of
(in%) (in %)  Inspection | FVT/ (in%) recommendation
‘ Team | Inspection of C1&C !
(in%) Team
F_ - | (in?)
| 1,78,66,151.00 | 1,65,24,782.00 NA | NA | 1,6524,782.00 49,57,434.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC & 30% CCHAC is

less than I50.00 Lakh, proposal is physically verified by the Officials of District

Industries & Commerce Centre of respective district. Payment against eligible investment

are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended

amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
X49,57,434.00 (Rupees Forty Nine Lakh Fifty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Thirty
Four) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥1,65,24,782.00 (Rupees One
Crore Sixty Five Lakh Twenty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Two) only.

/

Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022

Page 5

43>



4. Kasturi Food & Beverages, Panikhaiti, Belguri Bylane, Near

Railway Station, Kamrup (M)

Constitution of the unit
Sector

oWy

Production/ Service rendered

e

F. Date of Receipt of Claim at
a. DI&CC
b. CI&C

G. Eligibility Check

Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered
Date of Commencement of Commercial

Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017

Proprietorship
Manufacturing

Alkaline Water.

05-09-2020

22-10-2020

18-12-2020
08-02-2022

a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of

NEIDS, 2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
- authorities: - B - _
Claimed by Amount recommended by

theUnit | DI&CC | FVI/ | 30%of | CI&C 30% of
(in%) (in %) | Inspection FVT/ (in%) recommendation

Team Inspection of CI&C

(in%) Team

, B (in%) ] |
| 72,99,328.00 | 56,75,856.00 | N/A N/A | 57,84,000.00 17,35,200.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC & 30% CCIIAC is

less than X50.00 Lakh, proposal is physically verified by the Officials of District

Industries & Commerce Centre of respective district. Payment against eligible investment

are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended

amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
X17,02,757.00 (Rupees Seventeen Lakh Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Seven) only
as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥56,75,856.00 (Rupees Fifty Six Lakh
Seventy Five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Six) only restricting to the

recommendation of GM, DI&CC.

&

Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022

Page 6

438



5. Apex Roofing Enterprises, Industrial Estate, Bozaltoli, P.O.
Borguri, Dist. Tinsukia

A. Constitution of the unit : Partnership
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered Roofing Sheets.
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 16-03-2020
Production/ Service rendered

E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 ; 22-10-2020
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at

a. DI&CC : 16-06-2021

b. Cl&C ; 18-02-2022
G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017) -
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
~ authorities: B -
Claimed by :_ Amount recommended by
. the Unit DI&CC FVT/ 30%o0f | CI&C |  30%of
i (in%) (in ) Inspection FVI/ | (in% recommendation
' Team Inspection of C1&C
(in%) Team |
| ‘ ) | (in%) ‘ _
I 87 28,653.00 | 76,77,508. 00 N/A N/A | 76, 77 508.00 23,03,252.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC & 30% CCIIAC is
less than ¥50.00 Lakh, proposal is physically verified by the Officials of District
Industries & Commerce Centre of respective district. Payment against eligible investment
are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended
amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
323,03,252.00 (Rupees Twenty Three Lakh Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Two)
only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of X76,77,508.00 (Rupees Seventy Six
Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Five Hundred Eight) only.

-

Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 7

49



" 6. Greentech Industries, Ambher Village, Jorabat, Kamrup (M)

A. Constitution of the unit : Partnership
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered Welding Electric Rods.
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 21-10-2020
Production/ Service rendered
E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 02-08-2021
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at
a. DI&CC " 17-08-2021
b. CI&C : 01-11-2021

G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities: - B
Claimed by Amount recommended by
the Unit DI&CC | FVI/ 30% of CI&C |  30%of
(in%) (in%) Inspection | FVT/ (in%) | recommendation
. Team | Inspection of C1&C
| . (n%) | Team
| | Cn® | |
 1,18,18,522.00 | 1,19,63,838.00 NA | NA |1,0619,305.00 31,85,792.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC & 30% CCIIAC is
less than I50.00 Lakh, proposal is physically verified by the Officials of District
Industries & Commerce Centre of respective district. Payment against eligible investment
are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAQ. Further, recommended
amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

In the meeting, the Committee was appraised by the Federal Bank that the term loan
availed by the unit was closed within 6 months of disbursement

After threadbare discussion the Committee deferred the proposal and directed the
Member Secretary to carry out a physical inspection of the unit by a senior official from
the Commissionerate and place a detailed report in regard to pre-closure of Term Loan by

the unit and place it before the next SLC. %/

A

Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 8

490



" 7. Excel Steels, NH.- 31, SilaMahakheti, Vill - SilaSinduriGhopa,

Kamrup

Constitution of the unit
Sector
Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered
Date of Commencement of Commercial
Production/ Service rendered
Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017
Date of Receipt of Claim at

a. DI&CC

b. CI&C
G. Eligibility Check :

OCowp

= m

Proprietorship
Manufacturing
Roofing Sheets.
07-10-2020

02-08-2021

09-12-2021
14-02-2022

a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of

NEIDS. 2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Grant of Registration

under NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities: o
Claimed by Amount recommended by

the Unit DI&CC | FVI/ | 30%of CI&C 30% of
(in%) (in %) ' Inspection | FVT/ (in%) recommendation

| Team | Inspection of C1&C

- (n3) Team
- | (%) |

1,91,31,117.00 | 1,66,30,450.00 | N/A N/A 1,66,30,450.00 49,89,135.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC & 30% CCIIAC is
less than I50.00 Lakh, proposal is physically verified by the Officials of District

Industries & Commerce Centre of respective district. Payment against eligible investment

are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended

amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
%49,89,135.00 (Rupees Forty Nine Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand One Hundred Thirty Five)
only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥1,66,30,450.00 (Rupees One Crore

Sixty Six Lakh Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Fifty) only.

Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 9

49



NEIDS, 2017
o ~ authorities:
Claimed by
the Unit DI&CC
(in%) (in%)

| 2,48,79,882.00 | 2,18,06,757.00 | 2,10,50,000.00

9. Kamakhya Polymers, Dag No.- 339 & Patta No.- 122, Opp
Central Bank, Khetri, Mouza Dimoria, Kamrup (M)

A. Constitution of the unit Partnership
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered PVC Pipe.
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 13-12-2020
Production/ Service rendered
E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 13-12-2021
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at
a. DI&CC 15-12-2021
b. CI&C 11-03-2022

G. Eligibility Check

a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)

b. The umt commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

Amount recommended by

FVT/
Inspection
Team
(in%)

30% of ‘ CI&C
FVT/ (in%)
Inspection
Team .
(in %) |

30%of
recommendation

of CI&C

63,15,000.00 | 2,10,50,000.00 |

63,15,000.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC & 30% CCIIAC is
more than T50.00 Lakh and in pursuance of direction of 2™ SLC held on 05-10-2020, the

proposal is physically verified by a Senior Official from the Commissionerate. Payment

against eligible investment are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO.

Further, recommended amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is

considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
%63,15,000.00 (Rupees Sixty Three Lakh Fifteen Thousand) only as 30% CCIIAC against
Eligible Investment of ¥2,10,50,000.00 (Rupees Two Crore Ten Lakh Fifty Thousand)

Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022

Page 11

4¢3



" 10. Nipul Kalita, Vill- Sandha, Koirara, PO- Sandha, Nalbari

A. Constitution of the unit : Proprietorship
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered : Paver Blocks
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 01-04-2021
Production/ Service rendered

E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : o 13-12-2021
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at

a. DI&CC : 27-12-2021

b. CI&C : 02-02-2022
G. Eligibility Check :

a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Grant of Registration

under NEIDS, 2017

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
- authorities: ) ) -
' Claimed by | Amount recommended by |

theUnit | DI&CC FVT/ ‘ 30% of ‘ CI&C 30% of
(in %) (in%) Inspection FVT/ | (in%) recommendation |

, Team Inspection of Cl&C

(in%) ‘ Team
_ (in %) \ _

I 2,64,71,879. 00 | 2,54,59,868. .00 | 2,54,59,868.00 | 76,37,960.00 | 2,54,59,868.00 76,37,960.00 |

Smce eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC & 30% CCIIAC is
more than ¥50.00 Lakh and in pursuance of direction of 2" SLC held on 05-10-2020, the
proposal is physically verified by a Senior Official from the Commissionerate. Payment
against eligible investment are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO.
Further, recommended amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is
considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
¥76,37,960.00 (Rupees Seventy Six Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty)
only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥2,54,59,868.00 (Rupees Two Crore
Fifty Four Lakh Fifty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Eight) only.

D

@
Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 12

484



3. Verma Enterprise, Dhekigjuli (Pt), Dhekiajuli industrial
Estate, Sonitpur

oo w

Constitution of the unit

Sector

Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered
Date of Commencement of Commercial

Production/ Service rendered

o

Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017
Date of Receipt of Claim at

a. DI&CC
b. CI&C

G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of

Proprietorship
Manufacturing
Poultry Feed.
11-01-2021

02-08-2021

08-11-2021
27-01-2022

NEIDS, 2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
c. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
~ authorities: S -
Claimed by Amount recommended by
the Unit DI&CC FVT/ | 30%of CI&C 30% of
(in%) (in%) . Inspection FVT/ (in%) recommendation

Team Inspection of CI&C
(in%) Team

| B | . (in%) | | _

i 1,86,69,206.00 | 1,76,46,786.00  1,76,46,786.00 | 52,94,036.00 | 1,76,46,786.00 ' 52,94,036.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC & 30% CCIIAC is
more than 50.00 Lakh and in pursuance of direction of 2** SLC held on 05-10-2020, the

proposal is physically verified by a Senior Official from the Commissionerate. Payment

against eligible investment are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO.

Further, recommended amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is

considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
X52,94,036.00 (Rupees Fifty Two Lakh Ninety Four Thousand Thirty Six) only as 30%
CCHAC against Eligible Investment of ¥1,76,46,786.00 (Rupees One Crore Seventy Six
Lakh Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Six) only.

Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 10

4¢



agy

" 11. Bodoland Pariwar, No.- 805, Basugaon Dangtol Road,

Chirang
A. Constitution of the unit Partnership
B. Sector Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered Packaged Drinking
Water.
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial 29-08-2019
Production/ Service rendered
E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 02-08-2021
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at
a. DI&CC 11-01-2022
b. CI&C 01-03-2022
G. Eligibility Check "
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-1 of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Grant of Registration
under NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities:

Claimedby | _ Amount recommended by ]
theUnit | DI&CC FVI/ | 30%of | CI&C |  30%of |
(in%) (in %) Inspection FVT/ (in %) | recommendation

Team Inspection | of CI&C
(in%) Team
' (in ) _ .
2,84,71,968.84 | 2,77,53,377.84 | 2,71,84,617.84 | 81,55,385.00 | 2,71,84,617.00 81,55,385.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC & 30% CCIIAC is
more than ¥50.00 Lakh and in pursuance of direction of 2™ SLC held on 05-10-2020, the

proposal is physically verified by a Senior Official from the Commissionerate. Payment

against eligible investment are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO.

Further, recommended amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is

considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
381,55,385.00 (Rupees Eighty One Lakh Fifiy Five Thousand Three Hundred Eighty
Five) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥2,71,84,617.00 (Rupees Two
Crore Seventy One Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen) only.

Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 13



" 12. Baju Associates, Bye Lane-4, Milan Nagar, Lalganesh, Kamrup
(M)

A. Constitution of the unit : Partnership
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered Books & Journals
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 01-10-2020
Production/ Service rendered
E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 02-08-2021
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at
a. DI&CC : 01-09-2021
b. Cl&C ‘ i 11-01-2022

G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
c. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities: B B
Claimed by Amount recommended by
the Unit DI&CC |  FVT/ 30% of FVT/ CI&C |  30%of
(in%) (inX) Inspection Inspection (in ) recommendation
Team Team of CI&C

|
] (in %) (in%) - |
4,87,33,382.00 | 4,68,48,178.00 | 4,65,86,000.00 | 1,39,75,800.00 | 4,65,86,000.00  1,39,75,800.00 |
Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC & 30% CCIIAC is

more than ¥50.00 Lakh and in pursuance of direction of 2** SLC held on 05-10-2020, the

proposal is physically verified by a Senior Official from the Commissionerate. Payment
against eligible investment are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO.
Further, recommended amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is
considered.

In the meeting, the Committee was appraised by Indian Bank that term loan availed
by the unit was ported to HDFC Bank. However, disbursement was made by Indian Bank.

After threadbare discussion the Committee deferred the proposal and directed the
Member Secretary to carry out a physical inspection of the unit by a senior official from

the Commissionerate and ascertain reason for porting of Term Loan and place before the

next SLC. G

Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 14




482

"13. Suparsh Agro Industries LLP, NH.-31, Village: Baregaon,
PO.- Chakchaka, Revenue Circle.- Bamagar Barpeta

A. Constitution of the unit : Partnership
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered Parboiled Rice
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 22-05-2021
Production/ Service rendered

E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 02-08-2021
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at

a. DI&CC : 07-09-2021

b. CI&C : 15-02-2022
G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

- authorities: -
Claimed by Amount recommended by !
the Unit DI&CC |  FVI/ | 30%of FVT/ Cl&C |  30%of
(in) | (in%) Inspection Inspection (in%) recommendation
‘ ‘ Team Team of CI&C |

‘ (inX) (in%) I

| 5,50,49,710.00 | 4,72 ,72,65,000.00 | 4,72,65,000.00 | 1,41 ,79,500.00 | 4,72,65,000.00 | 1,41,79,500.00
Smce eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC & 30% CCIIAC is

more than ¥50.00 Lakh and in pursuance of direction of 2™ SLC held on 05-10-2020, the

proposal is physically verified by a Senior Official from the Commissionerate. Payment
against eligible investment are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO.
Further, recommended amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is
considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
%1,40,60,100.00 (Rupees One Crore Forty Lakh Sixty Thousand One Hundred) only as
30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of 34,68,67,000.00 (Rupees Four Crore Sixty
Eight Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand) only restricting to the appraised cost.

m
Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 15



498

14. Guwkar Foods Private Limited, Plot No.- 51, Brahmaputra
Industrial Park, Kamalpur, Kamrup

A. Constitution of the unit : Private Limited
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered : Bakery Items
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 08-05-2020
Production/ Service rendered

E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 22-10-2020
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at

a. DI&CC : 24-02-2021

b. CI&C : 01-11-2021

G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-1 of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
c. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
_ authorities:
| Claimed by Amount recommended by
the Unit ‘ DI&CC |  FVT/ 30% of FVT/ CI&C 30% of
(in%) (in X) ‘ Inspection Inspection (in%) recommendation
Team Team of CI&C

| ~ (in%) (in%) _ [ _
1 7,27,33,962.00 | 5,26,30,922.00 5,26,30,922.00 | 1,57,89,277.00 | 5,26,30,922.00 | 1,57,89,277.00
Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC is more than £500.00

Lakh and in pursuance of Para 1.1 (i) of operational Guidelines under the scheme, the
proposal is physically verified by a team of Officials as constituted vide Govt. vide
Notification No.- MI1.169/2019/48 dtd.- 30-12-2019. Payment against eligible investment
are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended
amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
1,57,89,277.00 (Rupees One Crore Fifiy Seven Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Two
Hundred Seventy Seven) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of
35,26,30,922.00 (Rupees Five Crore Twenty Six Lakh Thirty Thousand Nine Hundred
Twenty Two) only.

=

%
Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 16



s

15. Hotel Tokyo Tower,

A. Constitution of the unit : Proprietorship
B. Sector Near Sonali Path, Beltola
Bazar, Guwahati, Kamrup (M): Service
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered Hotel Services
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 16-06-2018
Production/ Service rendered
E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 22-10-2020
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at
a. DI&CC : 16-06-2021
b. CI&C 5 01-02-2022

G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-1 of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Grant of Registration

under NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
~ authorities: = B
Claimed by | Amount recommended by
theUnit | DI&CC |  FVI/ | 30%of FVI/ CI&C 30% of
(in3) ‘ (in%) | Inspection Inspection (in ) recommendation

‘ Team | Team of C1&C
| | (inX) | (in%) [ ]
| 7,11,04,476.24 | 6,24,21,563.00 | 6,24,21,563.00 | 1,87,26,496.00 | 6,24,21,563.00  1,87,26,496.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC is more than ¥500.00
Lakh and in pursuance of Para 1.1 (i) of operational Guidelines under the scheme, the
proposal is physically verified by a team of Officials as constituted vide Govt. vide
Notification No.- MI1.169/2019/48 dtd.- 30-12-2019. Payment against eligible investment
are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended
amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
%1,87,26,496.00 (Rupees One Crore Eighty Seven Lakh Twenty Six Thousand Four
Hundred Ninety Six) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥6,24,21,563.00
(Rupees Six Crore Twenty Four Lakh Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Three)

B

Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 17

only.




16. Saudamini & Co. Constructions Private Limited (Unit-II),
Dag No.- 179, Patta No.- 93, Vill : Madurani, Lat No. 3, Under
BaghmoraMouza, P.S.- Behali, stwanath Sonitpur

A. Constitution of the unit : Private Limited
B. Sector ; Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered Paver Block

D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 10-06-2020

Production/ Service rendered
E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 27-11-2019
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at
a. DI&CC : 07-06-2021

b. CI&C : 03-12-2021
G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
c. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities: o
Claimed by Amount recommended by
the Unit DI&CC | FVI/ | 30%of FVI/ | CI&C |  30%of
(in%) (in%) | Inspection | Inspection (in%) recommendation
' Team Team , of CI&C
(in%) (in %)

| 7,45,20,287.00 | 6,82,37,992.00 | | 6,67,00,000.00 | 2,00,10,000.00 | 6,67,00, 000. 00 | 2,00,10,000.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC is more “than 3500.00
Lakh and in pursuance of Para 1.1 (i) of operational Guidelines under the scheme, the
proposal is physically verified by a team of Officials as constituted vide Govt. vide
Notification No.- MI.169/2019/48 dtd.- 30-12-2019. Payment against eligible investment
are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended
amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
%2,00,10,000.00 (Rupees Two Crore Ten Thousand) only as 30% CCIIAC against
Eligible Investment of ¥6,67,00,000.00 (Rupees Six Crore Sixty Seven Lakh) only.

Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 18

470



491

17. Hygen Beverages Private Limited, North East Mega Food
Park Ltd, Nathkuchi, Tihu, Nalbari

A. Constitution of the unit : Private Limited
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (5) of Production/ Service (s) rendered Juices
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 07-09-2021
Production/ Service rendered

E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 13-12-2021
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at

a. DI&CC : 17-12-2021

b. CIl&C : 02-02-2022

G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities: - -
Claimed by the | Amount recommended by
Unit . DI&CC FVT/ | 30% of FVT/ CI&C |  30%of |
(in%) ’ (in %) Inspection | Inspection (in%) recommendation
' Team Team of C1&C
(@) | (in%) |

11,05,09,362.00 | 10,74,31,292.00 | 10,74,31,292.00 | 3,22,29,387.00 | 10,74,31,202.00 _ 3,22,29,387.00
Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC is more than ¥500.00

Lakh and in pursuance of Para 1.1 (i) of operational Guidelines under the scheme, the
proposal is physically verified by a team of Officials as constituted vide Govt. vide
Notification No.- M1.169/2019/48 dtd.- 30-12-2019. Payment against eligible investment
are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended
amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee deferred the proposal and directed to
ascertain proportion of sales of the unit in the State of Assam & NER vis-a-vis sales of

the unit and place it before the next SLC.

=

Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 19



18. Assorted Industries Private Limited, No.-2, Jambari,
Industrial Growth Centre, Phase-3, Chaygaon Kamrup

A. Constitution of the unit : Private Limited
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered : Pet Bottles
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 13-05-2021
Production/ Service rendered

E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 13-12-2021
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at

a. DI&CC : 16-12-2021

b. CI&C : 29-01-2022

G. Eligibility Check
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
c. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

492

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
N authorities: S
i Claimed by the Amount recommended by
Unit DI&CC FVT/ 30% of FVT/ Cl&C 30% of
(in3) (in T) Inspection Inspection (in %) recommendation
Team Team of C1&C
. (in%) (in%) ‘ R
12,18,76,965.74 | 11,77,11,764.74 11,77,11,764.00 | 3,53,13,529.00 | 11,77,11,764.00 | 3,53,13,529.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC is more than ¥500.00
Lakh and in pursuance of Para 1.1 (i) of operational Guidelines under the scheme, the
proposal is physically verified by a team of Officials as constituted vide Govt. vide
Notification No.- M1.169/2019/48 dtd.- 30-12-2019. Payment against eligible investment
are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended
amount is compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
33,53,13,529.00 (Rupees Three Crore Fifty Three Lakh Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred
Twenty Nine) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥11,77,11,764.00
(Rupees Lleven Crore Seventy Seven Lakh Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Four)

R

only

Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 20



19.P D Savera LLP, KekeniKuchi, Near Rangia, Rangia (P%),

Kamrup
A. Constitution of the unit : ~ LLP
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered AAC Block
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 30-06-2021
Production/ Service rendered
E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 22-10-2020
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at
a. DI&CC : 06-10-2021
b. CI&C : 31-12-2021

G. Eligibility Check X
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
o authorities:
Claimed by the Amount recommended by

Unit DI&CC FVT/ ' 30% of FVT/ CI&C ' 30% of

(in %) (in%) Inspection Inspection (in%) | recommendation
Team Team ' of C1&C
(in %) (in® |

413

18,76,87,043.00 | 18,02,62,383.00 | 18,02,62,383.00 | 5,40,78,715.00 | 18,02,62,383.00  5,40,78,715.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC is more than ¥500.00
Lakh and in pursuance of Para 1.1 (i) of operational Guidelines under the scheme, the
proposal 1s physically verified by a team of Officials as constituted vide Govt. vide
Notification No.- M1.169/2019/48 dtd.- 30-12-2019. Payment against eligible investment
are checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended
amount 1S compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
35,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Five Crore) only as 30% CCIIAC restricting to upper limit as
per Para 6.2 (a) of NEIDS, 2017 Scheme against Eligible Investment of
18,02,62,383.00 (Rupees Eighteen Crore Two Lakh Sixty Two Thousand Three Hundred
Eighty Three) only.

s

Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 21




20. Barak Valley Infrastructure, Borkhola, Lumding Silchar
Road Silchar

A. Constitution of the unit : Partnership
B. Sector ; Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered AAC Block
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 17-09-2019
Production/ Service rendered

E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 27-11-2019
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at

a. DI&CC : 21-08-2020

b. CI&C : 29-01-2021

G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

494

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
o authorities: o -
' Claimed by the | Amount recommended by
Unit . DI&CC | FVT/ 30%of FVI/ | CI& | 30%of
(in3) | (in%) Inspection Inspection (in%) recommendation |
| Team Team of CI&C |

(in %) (inX)

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC is more than ¥2000.00
Lakh and in pursuance of Para 1.1 (i) of operational Guidelines under the scheme, the
proposal is physically verified by a team of Officials nominated by DPIIT vide Letter
No.- P-44019/1/2020-DBA-II dtd.- 07-10-21, GoA, NEDFi, Officials of the
Commissionerate, Landing/ Appraising FI. Payment against eligible investment are
checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended amount is
compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
%5,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Five Crore) only as 30% CCIIAC restricting to upper limit as
per Para 6.2 (a) of NEIDS, 2017 Scheme against Eligible Investment of
19,60,21,000.00 (Rupees Nineteen Crore Sixty Lakh Twenty One Thousand) only.

P

Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 22

20,54,48,019.00 | 20,28,92,194.00 | 19,92,93,900.00 | 5,97,88,170.00 | 19,60,21,000.00 | 5,88,06,300.00 |



495

21. Joyshree Assam Industries, Kekenikuchi, Pub-Borigog,
Rangia (Pt), Kamrup

A. Constitution of the unit : Partnership
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered Paint
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 01-04-2021
Production/ Service rendered
E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 02-08-2021
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at
a. DI&CC : 03-08-2021

b. CI&C : 03-01-2022
G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-1 of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
_ B _authorities: B
Claimed by the Amount recommended by
Unit DI&CC | FVT/ 30% of FVT/ CI&C 30%of |
' (in%) (in¥) ‘ Inspection Inspection (in%) recommendation
. Team Team of C1&C
i N | (in3) | Gn3) | R
21,65,45,082.00 | 20,79,52,977.00 | 20,51,47,737.00 | 6,15,44,321.00 | 20,51,47,737.00 6,15,44,321.00 |

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC is more than 32000.00
Lakh and in pursuance of Para 1.1 (i) of operational Guidelines under the scheme, the
proposal is physically verified by a team of Officials nominated by DPIIT vide Letter
No.- P-44019/1/2020-DBA-II dtd.- 14-03-2022, GoA, NEDFi, Officials of the
Commissionerate, Landing/ Appraising FI. Payment against eligible investment are
checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended amount is
compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
35,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Five Crore) only as 30% CCIAC restricting to upper limit as
per Para 6.2 (a) of NEIDS, 2017 Scheme against Eligible Investment of
X20,51,47,737.00 (Rupees Twenty Crore Fifty One Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Seven
Hundred Thirty Seven) only.

In pursuance of Para 8.2 of Operational Guidelines, the Committee Decided to

recommend the proposal to Empowered Committee for consideration.

Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 “' Page 23



22. Tulsi Speciality Foods, Plot No.- 106, Brahmaputra Industrial
Park, Amingaon, North Guwahati, Kamrup

A. Constitution of the unit : Partnership
B. Sector - : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered Namkeen
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 29-08-2018
Production/ Service rendered
E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 21-06-2019
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at
a. DI&CC : 01-07-2019

b. CI&C X 19-01-2019
G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
c. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

T

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
- B authorities:
‘ Claimed by the | Amount recommended by
Unit DI&CC FVI/ | 30%of FVI/ [ CI& |  30%of
(in%) (in) Inspection Inspection (in%) recommendation
Team Team of C1&C
(in %) (in%)

| 21,62,55,740.09 | 21,59,14,620.28 | 21,59,14,620.28 | 6,47,74,386.09 | 21,59,14,620.00 | 6,47,74,386.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC is more than ¥2000.00
Lakh and in pursuance of Para 1.1 (i) of operational Guidelines under the scheme, the
proposal is physically verified by a team of Officials nominated by DPIT vide Letter
No.- P-44019/1/2020-DBA-II dtd.- 07-10-21, GoA, NEDFi, Officials of the
Commissionerate, Landing/ Appraising FI. Payment against eligible investment are
checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended amount is
compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
35,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Five Crore) only as 30% CCIIAC restricting to upper limit as
per Para 6.2 (a) of NEIDS, 2017 Scheme against Eligible Investment of
%21,59,14,620.00 (Rupees Twenty One Crore Fifty Nine Lakh Fourteen Thousand Six
Hundred Twenty) only.

In pursuance of Para 8.2 of Operational Guidelines, the Committee Decided to

recommend the proposal to Empowered Committee for consideration.

Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 \}l;a/ge 24



23: Premier Cryogenics Ltd. (Samaguri unlt), Nagaon

A. Constitution of the unit : Limited
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered Oxygen & Nitrogen
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial t 23-03-2018
Production/ Service rendered
E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 ; 11-03-2019
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at
a. DI&CC : 27-05-2019

b. CI&C : 23-06-2020
G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢c. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Grant of Registration
under NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

41

authorities:

Claimed by the | Amount recommended by
Unit DI&CC FVT/ 30% of FVT/ CI&C
(in%) (in%) Inspection Inspection (in%)
Team Team
) (in%) | (in ) R
34,05.35,839.00 | 31,91,03,726.00 | 32,43,47,351.00 | 9,73,04,205.00 32,43,47,351.00

© 30%of
recommendation |
of CI&C

9,73,04,205.00

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC is more than ¥2000.00
Lakh and in pursuance of Para 1.1 (i) of operational Guidelines under the scheme, the
proposal is physically verified by a team of Officials nominated by DPIIT vide Letter
No.- P-44019/1/2020-DBA-IT dtd.- 07-10-21, GoA, NEDFi, Officials of the
Commissionerate, Landing/ Appraising FI. Payment against eligible investment are
checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO, Further, recommended amount is
compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
35,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Five Crore) only as 30% CCIIAC restricting to upper limit as
per Para 62 (a) of NEIDS, 2017 Scheme against Eligible Investment of
X32,43,47,351.00 (Rupees Thirty Two Crore Forty Three Lakh Forty Seven Thousand
Three Hundred Fifiy One) only.

In pursuance of Para 8.2 of Operational Guidelines, the Committee Decided to

recommend the proposal to Empowered Committee for consideration.

\—h . 9
LA X

o

Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 25



24. EPL. Limited (Formerly Known as Essel Propack Limited),
NH-31, Baihata Chariali Road, Vill.- Katenipara, Mouza-

Modartola, P.O.- Madanpur, PS.- Changsarz Kamrup

A. Constitution of the unit Limited Company
B. Sector : Manufacturing
C. Item (s) of Production/ Service (s) rendered - Laminated Tube
D. Date of Commencement of Commercial : 23-07-2018
Production/ Service rendered

E. Date of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 : 08-02-2019
F. Date of Receipt of Claim at

a. DI&CC : 03-06-2019

b. CI&C ; 19-06-2021
G. Eligibility Check :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of
NEIDS, 2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit has submitted its claim within 12 months of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well as date of Grant of Registration under

4?8

NEIDS, 2017
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
_ authorities:

| Claimed by the Amount recommended by _}

| Unit DI&CC | FVT/ | 30% of FVT/ CI&C 30% of
(in%) (in %) Inspection Inspection (in %) recommendation

Team . Team | of C1&C

' (in%) i (in3)

37 85,84,712.98 | 37,30,18,888.98 \ 37,30,18,888.98 | 11,19,05,666.00 | 37,30, 18,888. 98

Since, eligible investment recommended by concerned DI&CC is more than T2000.00
Lakh and in pursuance of Para 1.1 (i) of operational Guidelines under the scheme, the
proposal is physically verified by a team of Officials nominated by DPIIT vide Letter
No.- P-44019/1/2020-DBA-I1I " dtd.- 07-10-21, GoA, NEDFi, Officials of the
Commissionerate, Landing/ Appraising FI. Payment against_ eligible investment are
checked with the bank statement and vetted by Sr. FAO. Further, recommended amount is
compared with the appraised cost & Lowest amount is considered.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
%5,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Five Crore) only as 30% CCIIAC restricting to upper limit as
per Para 6.2 (a) of NEIDS, 2017 Scheme against Eligible Investment of
¥37,30,18,888.98 (Rupees Thirty Seven Crore Thirty Lakh Eighteen Thousand FEight
Hundred Eighty Eight & Ninety Eight Paisa) only.

In pursuance of Para 8.2 of Operational Guidelines, the Committee Decided to

recommend the proposal to Empowered Committee for consideration.

N

%
Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 26

|
11,19,05,666.00



Agenda 3: Consideration of 30% Central Capital Investment Incentive for

Access to Credit (CCIIAC) Proposals deferred by 5™ SLC.

The Member Secretary placed 2 (two) Nos. of Proposal deferred by the 5™
State Level Committee Meeting held on 08-02-2022. Decisions of the meeting as
appended below

A. 30% CCIHAC Proposal of Champa Stone Crusher, Barswangaon, Karigaon,
Kokrajhar was deferred by the 5™ SLC held on 08-02-2022 and directed to re-
examine the proposal in the light of Gol definition of Manufacturing, The Committee
also directed to examine the licensed capacity vis-a-vis actual production of the unit.
Accordingly, copy of UDYAM, NEIDS, 2017 registration are examined from which it
is found that the unit fulfills definition of Manufacturing. Further, a comparative
statement of Production vi-a-vis Licensed Capacity is ascertained and it is observed
that the unit has utilized an average of 54.72% of licensed capacity and there is no
violation with the licensed capacity.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥1,49,74,137.00 (Rupees One Crore Forty Nine Lakh Seventy Four Thousand One
Hundred Thirty Seven) only as 30% CCIIAC restricting to upper limit against Eligible
Investment of 34,99,13,791.00 (Rupees Four Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Thirteen
Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety One) only

B. 30% CCIAC Proposal of M M Industries, Harisingha, Udalguri was deferred by the
5™ SLC held on 08-02-2022 and directed to te-examine the proposal in the light of
Gol definition of Manufacturing. The Committee also directed to examine the
licensed capacity vis-a-vis actual production of the unit. Accordingly, copy of
UDYAM, NEIDS, 2017 registration are examined from which it is found that the unit
fulfills definition of Manufacturing. Further, a comparative statement of Production
vi-a-vis Licensed Capacity is ascertained and it is observed that the unit has utilized
an average of 47.60% of licensed capacity and there is no violation with the licensed
capacity.

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of X94,38,252.00 (Rupees Ninety Four Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Two Hundred
Fifty Two) only as 30% CCIIAC restricting to upper limit against Eligible Investment
of ¥3,14,60,839.00 (Rupeces Three Crore Fourteen Lakh Sixty Thousand Eight
Hundred Thirty Nine) only.

Q-

m
Minutes of the 6th SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 27



Agenda 3:  Any other matter (if any) with the permission from the Chair.

The Committee noted that there is delay in furnishing of bank details to
NEDFI. the Nodal Disbursing Agency under the scheme.

After detailed discussion, the Committee directed the Member Secretary to
communicate with the units intimating approval of their proposal by the Committee
with a direction to furnish bank details directly to NEDFi with a copy to the Office of
the Commissioner of Industries & Commerce, Assam, Udyog Bhawan,
Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21. For any change in Banker of the unit, it has to be
furnished with required NOC/ required clarification duly signed and verified from the
bank directly to NEDFi with a copy to the Office of the Commissioner of Industries &
Commerce, Assam, Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21. Further, the
committee decided that in case of disbursement to units where bank details is not
available with NEDFi, in such cases NEDFi shall collect the bank details directly
from the units and make the disbursement as they are the nodal disbursement agency.

The Committee was appraised that the Operational Guidelines, Forms, Online
Applications for the following components of subsidy under the scheme are yet to be
notified/ operational

1. Central Interest Incentive (CII)
Central Comprehensive Insurance Incentive (CCII)
Goods and Services Tax (GST) Reimbursement
Income Tax (IT) Reimbursement
Transport Incentive(Tl); and
Employment Incentive (EI)

A

After threadbare discussion, the Chairman, SLC decided to take up the matter
with DPIIT, Gol.

Further, to reduce piling of claim proposal, the Committee decided to held
SLC on every 4™ Monday of every month and if it is a holiday than on the next
working day.

The meeting ended with Vote of Thanks from the Chair.

ni-
(Dr Lakshnm

(Oinam Sarankumar Singh, IAS) Secretary to Govt. of Assam
Commissioner of Industries & Commerce, Assam &
& Chairman, SLC
Member Secretary, SLC Industries, Commerce & Public Enterprise Department,
Office of the Commissioner of Industries & Block-“D”, 3" Floor,
Commerce, Assam, Udyog Bhawan, Assam Sachibalaya, Dispur, Guwahati-06

Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

Minutes of the 6t SLC for 30% CCIIAC held on 30-04-2022 Page 28



